## **CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS**

Resolution No. 16-2017

## A RESOLUTION SETTING A REFUND POLICY FOR THE OVERPAYMENT OF FEES PAID TO CHEROKEE COUNTY **OFFICES**

WHEREAS, pursuant to KSA 19-101, the Board of County Commissioners is authorized to do all acts in relation to the necessary exercise of is administrative powers and to exercise powers of home rule granted by KSA 19-101a; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to KSA 19-101a, the Board may perform all powers of local legislation and administration it deems appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the cost of processing reimbursement checks for overpayments and obligations due by Cherokee County, Kansas, to third parties has increased in recent years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has a duty to reduce cost and effect savings wherever reasonable in the administration of finances and expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, has determined that it is in the best interest of Cherokee County to eliminate payments wherein the cost are greater than the benefit received by the recipient of the distributions.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, RESOLVED, that the offices, employees and elected officials of Cherokee County, Kansas, will no longer issue and/or provide reimbursement of expenditures in the form of checks, drafts, or others orders drawn for presentation to its official bank when the amount of this reimbursement or return of funds is at any one time less than Five Dollars (\$5.00) in value. No checks, drafts or money orders will be paid back to any person, business entity, or requesting party without specific voucher and authorization of the Board of County Commissioners, it said sum total Five Dollars (\$5.00) or less in value.

This Resolution shall be effective upon publication in the official county newspaper.

APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, on this 23 day of October, 2017.

**Board of County Commissioners** 

Cherokee County, Kansas

Patrick Collins, Chairman

Neal Anderson, Commissioner

Cory Moates, Commissioner

Rodney Edmondson

Cherokee County Clerk